2017%

18
FREQ.
594
680
693
765
765
780
783
837
846
850
940
990
1107
1161
1242
1251
1287
1300
1386
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1550
1550
1550
1600

STATION
NHKH 1 & 3 A &=

KNBR (SanFrancisco, CA) EN

Bangladesh Betar

AIR South - Dharwad

IRIB

KKOH (Reno, NV)
Saudi B. C.

CBS SEOUL

MBCEF L

KICY (Nome, AK)
KFIG(Fresno, CA)
DZIQ - R. Inquirer
MBCiHi 21

MBCZ& (LI

MBCJ5 M

CBS K Ef
MBCYL Ji 28

KKOL (Seattle, WA)
MBCA 7H

KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KHKA (Honolulu, HI)
KREA (Honolulu, HI)
KREA (Honolulu, HI)
KREA (Honolulu, HI)
KREA (Honolulu, HI)
KMPC (LosAngeles, CA)
KREA (Honolulu, HI)
KREA (Honolulu, HI)
KRPI (Ferndale, WA)
Un—1D

KZDG (SanFrancisco, CA) EN

KVRI (Blaine, WA)

LAN DATE
JA 01/12

12/20
BN 12/26
AEN 01/02
-- 01/02
EN 12/22
AR 12/26
KO 01/07
KO 01/06
EN 12/21
EN 12/27
TL 12/27
KO 01/11
KO 01/10
KO 01/13
KO 01/08
KO 01/09
EN 12/20
KO 01/05
EN 12/18
EN 12/18
EN 12/18
EN 12/18
EN 12/20
EN 12/21
EN 12/21
EN 12/22
EN 12/24
EN 12/24
EN 12/26
EN 12/26
EN 12/29
EN 12/29
EN 12/29
EN 12/30
KO 12/17
KO 12/17
KO 12/20
KO 12/21
KO 12/24
KO 12/26
KO 12/29
EN 12/17
EN 12/24

12/24
EN 12/17

TIME (JST)
1355
2000
0200
0230
0230
1800
0300
1953-2002
1949-2000
2200
2100
2200
2148-2203
2054-21056
2026-2104
0455-0510
2037-21056
2200
2033-2100
1800
1800
1900
2100
2200
2200
2300
2300
2100
2200
2000
2100
2100
2200
2300
2100
2100
2200
2200
2200
2200
2200
2200
2100
2200
2200
2100

SINPO
35444
23332
33433
34443
22432
22332
24332
33333
33433
23432
22232
44443
33433
32332
33333
33333
34333
23332
32432
33443
33443
33443
23442
23442
23442
23432
22332
23442
22332
23432
22332
22332
33322
33322
22332
23332
24432
24442
33443
22332
23322
23322
23332
23332
23322
24432

REMARKS

1D?

1D

ID P:200KkW
3R fit
ID?

ID P:100KW
I1D@1959
I1D@1959
1D

1D

1D
I1D@2159
1D@2059
1D@2059
1D@0459
1D@2059
1D
1D@2059
1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D

1D
Slogan®?
Slogan?
Slogan?
Slogan?
750, 000Watts”
Slogan®?
Slogan®?
1D

“FM HD3”
1D

1D

Nk4

Is

Ts
Ts
Is
Ts
Sa
Sa
Is
Is

Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Is

Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Ts
Is



1600
1620
1640
1650
1650
1660
1670
1670
1680
1690
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
7325
7793.1
7793.1
9575
9735
9740
9790
9865
11740
11810
17067. 7
17067. 7
17780

V-UHF

FREQ.
137.1
137.1
137.1
437. 245

28

FREQ.
567
603
657
702
720
738
747
774

KVRI (Blaine, WA) EN 12/24
Un-1D -— 12/24
KDIA (Vallejo, CA) EN 12/24
KFOX (Torrance, CA) KO 12/24
KFOX (Torrance, CA) KO 12/24
Un-1D ES 12/24
KHPY (MorenoValley, CA)ES 12/24
KHPY (MorenoValley, CA)ES 12/24
KGED (Fresno, CA) EN 12/24
Un-1D EN 12/24
XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN 12/19
XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN 12/22
KVNS (Brownsville, TX)EN 12/24
XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN 12/24
KVNS (Brownsville, TX)EN 12/24
XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN 12/27
XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN 12/29
China R. Int. JA 01/02
JMHS SR FAX -— 01/04
JMHA G FAX -— 01/12
R.Medi Un AR 12/23
R. Taiwan Int. JA 12/31
BBC EN 01/15
R. France Int. FR 12/23
All India R. HI 01/15
Vatican R. AR 01/01
KBS World R. JA 01/04
JJC (F: A @ 15 FAX) JA 12/14
JJC(HLRIEAE) -— 01/04
R. Romania Int. EN 12/23
STATION LAN DATE

K5 ENOAAL9 APT 12/29
K5 14 B2 NOAAL9 APT 12/31
K5 ENOAAL9 APT 01/13
STARS-C#j & CW 12/23
STATION LAN DATE
KBS 4= M KO 01/29
KBS B KO 02/10
S I fif % KO 02/04
BBC-Oman AR 02/13
BBC-Cyprus AR 02/13
KBS K EfY KO 02/02
KBS M KO 02/06
MBC#F N KO 01/17

2200

2200

2200

2200

2200

2200

2200

2200

2200

2200

2000

2000

2200

2200

2200

1900

2200

2100-2156%

1321

1220

1700-1715
*1700-1754%

2100-2115

1630-1655

2040-2059

1754-1700%*
*1100-1200%*

1140

1140

1540-1556

TIME (JST)
1423
1401
1332
1635

TIME (JST)
0657-0708
0456-0506
0550-0558
0400

0400

21556-22056
0753-0805
2058-2106

33443
22332
34333
34443
34232
24232
33333
23222
33322
24332
23332
23332
32322
22222
32222
24342
24342
44444
55544
55544
34333
44444
35333
44444
35343
35433
45544
25333
45333
35333

SINPO
55555
55555
45454
25322

SINPO
33333
33333
44333
32432
22322
33433
34333
32432

D
mXx
1D
ID
D
2R
SJ
SJ
1D?

1D

ID

ID

ID in ES

1D

ID

1D

LA B

AWPNAN I 2 3R fif A7

ASASHE | fi# T

"Weekly Taipei”

local songs

Hymn

7RI ST O "ete.

S
Hr R

REMARKS
1 £ 86°
BT
= FE20°
o — UL RERR

REMARKS
1D@0659
1D@0459
ID@0556

Big Ben gongs, 1D

ID

1D@2159
1D@0759
1D@2059

Is
Is
Is
Is
Ts
Is
Is
Ts
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Is
Ts
Is
Is
Og
Nk3
Nk3
NS1
Og
NS8
NS1
NS8
Og
Og
Nk3
Nk3
NS1

Nk2
Nk2
Nk2
Nk1



819
855
864
873
891
900
963
972
999
1035
1062
1098
1116
1134
1152
1188
1215
1233
1300
1332
1404
1449
1467
1540
1566
1650
17780

3B
FREQ.
780
780
850
850
850
940
980
1090
1125
1160
1300
1300
1300
1420
1480
1500
1500
1500

AR o KO 01/21  1920-1935
MBC 4= M KO 01/19 2055-2103
KBSIL [ KO 02/02  0755-0805
AIR North-Jalandhar BEN 01/16 0230

KBS (1| KO 01/30 2158-2208
MBC SEOUL KO 01/17 2148-2205
KBSZ 3| KO 02/03  1845-1903
KBS Bk fc ik KO 02/01  2156-2210
CBSE M KO 01/20  2055-2100
KBS/ I8 KO 02/04  0945-1000
KBS M KO 02/05  0840-0902
KBS 1 KO 02/08 2143-2200
AIR North-Srinagar EN 01/23 0230

KBS% O 7 fig 1% KO 02/04 1053-1105
KBS JFUN KO 02/04  2148-2202
5 i 25 (SEOUL) KO 02/07  0550-0610
MBC B Fd KO 01/17  0443-0500
Monte Carlo Doualiya AR 02/13 0300

KKOL (Seattle, WA) EN 02/12 1900

MBC 2 N KO 01/16 2153-2204
CBS%: L KO 01/19 2159-2200
KBSEF (L KO 02/04  0448-0505
KBSK i KO 02/03 2156-2208
KASA (Phoenix, AZ) ES 02/12 2300

i o s () KO 02/05  0934-1000
KBJD (Denver, CO) ES 02/13 2300
R.Romania Int. EN 01/29  1547-1556%
STATION LAN DATE TIME (JST)
KNOM (Nome, AK) EN 01/30 2200

KNOM (Nome, AK) EN 01/31 2200

KICY (Nome, AK) EN 01/02 1700

KICY (Nome, AK) EN 01/23 2200

KICY (Nome, AK) EN 01/27 2100
KYNO? (Fresno, CA) EN 01/24 2300

CKNW (New Westminster, BC)EN 01/30 2300
XEPRS (Rosarito, BCN)EN 01/31 1900

IRIB R.Qazvin FA  02/20 0230
KSL(Salt Lake City, UT)EN 01/30 2300

KKOL (Seattle, WA) EN 01/30 2000

KKOL (Seattle, WA) EN 01/31 2300

KAZN (Pasadena, CA)  ZH 03/04 2300

KKEA (Honolulu,HI) EN 01/05 2100

XEZJ (Guadalajara, JL)ES 03/04 2200

KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN 01/02 2300

KHKA (Honolulu,HI) EN 01/03 1800

KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN 01/05 2200

33433
32332
34443
22432
44444
33433
32332
44444
33232
34343
34333
33433
24332
35443
32432
44444
34443
23332
34333
33433
32332
33433
33333
33332
34443
35232
24232

SINPO
33333
33333
23342
23332
23332
22332
22332
22332
23332
22332
23332
23332
33333
23222
32332
23332
23432
32422

1D@1929
1D@2059
1D@0759

ID KCBS® T P:100kW
1D@2159
1D@2159
ID@1859
1D@2159
1D@2059
1D@0959
ID@0859
1D@2159

News

ID@1100
1D@2159
1D@0559
1D@0458

ID, News jingle
1D

1D@2159
1D@2159
1D@0459
1D@2159

1D, TC

1D@0959

1D

Music, IS@1555

REMARKS
D
D
D
D
D
1D?
1D?
ID in ES
3iREE, 1D
1D?
D
D
SJ
D
ID (Radiorama) #)5Z1E
D
D
D



1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1520
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1540
1550
1600
1600
1620
1630
1640
1650
1650
1680
1680
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700

KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKH (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KHKA (Honolulu, HI) EN
KSJX(San Jose, CA) VI
KGDD (Oregon City, OR)EN
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KMPC (Los Angeles, CA)KO
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KMPC (Los Angeles, CA)KO
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KREA (Honolulu, HI) KO
KKOV (Vancouver, WA) EN
KVRI (Blaine, WA) EN
KVRI (Blaine, WA) EN

KSMH (WestSacramento, CA) EN03/01

XEUT (T1i juana, BC) ES
KBJA (Sandy, UT) ES
KFOX (Torrance, CA) KO
KFOX (Torrance, CA) KO
KGED (Fresno, CA) EN

KGED (Fresno, CA) EN
XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN
XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN
XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN
XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN

XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN

01/06
01/07
01/08
01/09
01/10
01/11
01/14
01/15
01/16
01/17
01/19
01/21
01/22
01/24
01/25
01/26
01/27
01/28
01/29
01/30
01/31
03/04
01/18
01/05
01/07
01/07
01/08
01/09
01/10
01/14
01/16
01/22
01/24
01/25
01/29
02/25
01/24
01/31

03/04
03/04
01/07
03/13
01/07
03/04
01/07
01/16
01/24
01/29
01/31

2300
1900
2100
2100
2000
2000
1900
2100
2300
2200
2100
1900
2200
2300
2200
2200
2100
2200
2200
2300
1800
2100
2200
2200
2400
2400
2100
2200
2000
1900
2300
2200
2300
2200
2200
2300
2200
2300
2200
2300
2200
2400
2300
2400
2200
2400
2300
2300
2200
1800

23332
23332
23432
23432
23432
23332
23432
22432
24442
23442
23432
23332
23432
22332
22332
23332
23332
23332
33333
22332
22332
33343
23432
22222
23332
23332
23332
23332
23332
23432
23432
23432
23332
22332
22332
32332
22332
23332
34333
24332
22322
24332
35333
25332
25332
24332
24432
34333
22222
24442

1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D? Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
1D Is
ID in EN Ts
1D? Is
Slogan Is
“Radio Korea AM15-40"1s
Slogan Is
Slogan Is
Slogan Is
Slogan Is
Slogan Is
Slogan Is
Slogan Is
750, 000Watts” Is
Slogan Is
Slogan? Is
ID Ts
1D Is
1D Is
ID Ts
NA Ts
ID in ES, EN Ts
ID Is
1D Ts
1D? Is
ID Ts
1D Is
1D Is
ID in ES Is
1D Is
1D Is



9930

48
FREQ.
918
936
1116
1260
1310
1431
1467

5B
FREQ.
6060
17845
11870
7345

VHF

FREQ.

56.
56.
64.
68.
69.
70.
70.
70.
2.
2.
94.
96.
97.
97.
100.
100.

25
25
25
36
32
04
07
64

N = B~ O 0 O N

68

VHF

FREQ.

55.

07

T8WH

STATION

AIR North-Suratgarh
IRIB R.Markaze?
AIR Nort-
SBC R.Riyadh?
KMKY (Oakland, CA)?

Un-1D
TWR PANI

“You are

d. "BBCO Jb gl fif (7] 1F 7 A

JA 02/25

LAN DATE
EN 03/20
FA? 03/27
EN 03/20
AR? 03/13
PA? 03/25
EN 04/17
-— 03/13

Srinagar

listening to a

1727-1745

TIME (JST)
0230

0330

0230

0330

1900
*0131-0231%*
0300

34443

SINPO
12321
23432
33332
23322
23332
43443
12421

ID@1744, Hymn

REMARKS
News
SR L
ID, News

IS

REMARKS

pops

REMARKS
SAEHDER R
Drama

TEARHET L D FEAED?

ID@1655

1D@1656

1D@710

I1D@1658

ID@1735, Child Songs
Drama, X

1D@1300

1D@1203

1D@1200
ID@1151, R FEAH AR 42
ID@1047, 1 M B L7
1D@1100

REMARKS

STATION LAN DATE TIME (JST) SINPO
Caribbean Beacon EN 05/01 1830-1845 35222
R.Ergo Somali 05/01 2150-2156 35333
KNLS EN 05/13 1720-1745 44444
R. Sakha RU 05/13 1900-1930 35333
STATION LAN DATE TIME (JST) SINPO
Russia TVlchiF 7 RU 05/02 0913-0915+ 45433
FE TVichi 7= ZH 05/04 0930-0931+ 45433
i E TV2chiy 75 ZH 05/04 0931-0935+ 45444
R.Rossii Blagoveshchensk RU 05/14 1638-1653 45544 ID@1653
R.Rossii Primor’e RU 05/14 1655-1656 35433
R.Rossii Primor’e RU 05/14 1656-1657+ 35433
R.Rossii Birobidzhan RU 05/14 1700-1710 35443
R.Rossii Primor’e RU 05/14 1658-1700 45444
R.Rossii Primor’e RU 05/14 1713-1735 34433
i E TV3chi 7= ZH 05/04 0938-1000+ 25232
PR ANRISEES ZH 05/04 1255-1300 34443
WL & & ZH 05/21 1201-1203 44444
Fit 1L 22 38 R 7 A B ZH 05/21 1152-1200 45444
WLz & ZH 05/21 1136-1151 44444
ICRTH& H EN 05/21 1041-1047 44444
WL ARILEEAR ZH 05/21 1057-1100 45544
STATION LAN DATE TIME (JST) SINPO
NHKE 2 8 Jm fk s JA 06/05 0915 24332

- A\ =
=

Og

test transmission on 1431kHz on the mediumwave ban

F A&7y 2 0200LA FE Jammingd ¥

Ts

Ns1
Ns1
Ns1
Ns1

Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og

Og



58.
63.
63.
63.
66.
68.
68.
69.
69.
69.
69.
70.
70.
T1.
72.

13
17
83
83
08
36
60
0S
32
92
92
40
64
0

08

73.1
73.8

4.
75.
90.
91.
92.
94.

95.0

95.
95.
96.
96.
97.
97.
97.
98.
98.
98.
98.
98.
99.
99.
99.
99.
99.
99.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
101.
101.

0S

65
7S
4S

NHK 55 115 i J7 =k i

Bi BR 1515 K O

NHK 25 1B £ J= o ik it
NHK 5 14l & J&3 P Ak 3
R.Rossii Sakhalin

RU

06/05
06/07
06/05
06/06
05/30

0913
0929-1000+
0911
1659-1701+
0837-0848

35433
25232
35333
25432
35433

=] 2 K

1D@0959, "V 7 vy hv”
23 A

1659l EN S DT F

ID@0848, Rock Music

R.Rossii Blagoveshchensk RU 06/06 1656-1658 45554 ID@1658

R.Rossii Primor’ e

HLIN B Pk 954

R.Rossii Primor’ e
R.Rossii Sakhalin

R. Rossii

R.Rossii Sakhalin
R.Rossii Primor’ e

P RRE NG P

R.Rossii Primor’ e

R B AE B B

RU
ZH
RU
RU
RU
RU
RU

(LR E =)

RU
ZH

06/07
06/17
06/07
06/05
06/10
05/30
06/07

06/07
06/18

FE xx K FExxFHSHEH ZH 06/17

AR

ZH

06/18

XX RZxxiHEINEE S ZH 06/17
JTV Magic FM (HLDQ) KO

R. Rossii
K H Ak foak
(BRILEES
VL % 55 I
%&ﬁAﬁﬁfﬁ
WILEERE
%%AEV%@A
BT EHF00
hE A
V5 85 1 15 8 5
YL EER
A~ F
FRARILEER
LR YIS
R AE JINE S
R ANRILEER
RKEEHEREE
AT b 22 8 xx s B/
SR FINEER
TR LR I
CPBSH [H 2 7=
BEIL AT
ICRT-F& H
T B5 PBSI T I #5F
& T A 0 s R
& T A 0 s
i
CPBS#R ¥ &2 7
(EPe = YIN 5

RU
KO
ZH
ZH
ZH

AT IR B

ZH
ZH
ZH
W
fi]

MO
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
]

ZH
ZH
ZH
EN
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH

06/17
06/10
06/17
06/13
06/13
06/17

ZH 06/13 1058-1100+ 35433

06/17
06/04
06/18
06/03
06/18
06/18
05/29
06/17
06/18
06/08
06/05
06/18
06/18
06/05
06/08
06/10
06/04
06/04
06/01
06/17
06/17
05/29
06/18

0910-0917
0900

0908-0910
0845-0910
1757

0849-0858
0846-0858

ZH 06/17 0913

0858-0900
0912

0917

0900

1406

1259

1751

1304
1307-1315+
1132-1139+
0836

2032

1130

1158
0917-0959
1659

1000
0920-0930
1000

1159
0759-0800
1041-1048
0919

1316
1049-1107+
0740-0753
1738
1141-1201
1532-1534+
1034-1054+
0800
0939-0942
0959-1000
1247

44444
45433
35443
45444
35333
35333
45444
35333
45444
45444
33332
23332
34333
34333
35333
34333
35443
35443
34333

45333
35333
45444
35433
45433
33332
35333
45444
45444
35443
43433
45433
356322
44544
33443
45433
35333
35543
45333
45444
34543
33433
45333

ID@0910, Music

D

I1D@0910

I1D@0910

D

I1D@0858

ID@0858, US Pops
IDO#RIE L

I1D@0859

DD ik L
IDO#RIE L

ID" K53

D

ID QTH: & i i

D

SJ (MBC) QTH: X H i
B i)

I1D@1134, songs

D

I1D@1100

ID QTH:#riT4 sk i
1D QTH: ¥k

D

ID@0959, H AR 2 &
ID QTH:&FT

1D@0930
ID
ID
1D@0800

Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Og
Ts
Og
Og
Ts
Og
Og
Ts
Og
Ts
Ts
Ts
Ts
Ts
Ts
Ts
Og
Og
Ts
Og
Ts
Ts
Ts
Og
Ts
Ts
Og
Ts
Ts
Og

ID@1048”FM99 NiceRadio”Og

D
ID QTH:4:Pq IR
ID@1103, VL#FH
ID@0753

D

1159’ 49”1D
ID@1533, Pops, WFiLA
I1D@1034

D

I1D@0942

ID@1000
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Og
Ts
Og
Og
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78

VHF
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08
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0S
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VHF

FREQ.
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80
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STATION

R. Rossii Primor’s
L= N 5

VL F B A #R

= i SR e TS
BN B B S $R

S RN DAL

L i A2 38 S 1

Un—1D

R. Zvezda

STATION
NAISS (‘B AT-V 3V

STATION
Bangladesh Betar
KNOM (Nome, AK)

KKOH (Reno, NV)

IRIB

XEPRS (Rosarito, BC)
IRIB

Monte Carlo Doualiya AR

BBC-Oman

Un-1D

R. Ukraine Int.
TWR Europe
KNLS

ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH

LAN
RU
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
ZH
RU
RU

LAN
EN

LAN

DR
EN
RU

EN

06/18
06/01
06/01
05/30
06/18
06/05
06/17
05/30
06/17

DATE

07/02
07/15
07/15
06/25
07/15
06/25
07/15
07/02
07/02

DATE
08/14

DATE

09/11
09/05
09/17
09/04
09/04
09/04
09/04
08/28
08/28
09/18
09/18
09/02

ID”FM91.3 Auto Music Radio.” QTH:RJN i

0945
1101-1108
1059
1131-1134
1202
1337-1346
0959-1000
1128-1130
1100

TIME (JST)
1010
1700
1630
1132
1522
1210
1528
1149
1201

TIME (UST)
1935

TIME (JST)
0200
2100
2100
0330
2200
0330
0200
0300
0230
0300
0330
1700-1715

34333
45444
35333
34433
45444
35433
34443
34433
43333

SINPO
45433
35333
25322
356322
34333
356322
35333
34333
45333

1D

SINPO
55555

SINPO
23332
23232
13221
23332
23322
14321
23332
33433
33332
33433
22322
45444

ID@1108, News
ID@1059, 1 5 I
1D@1132, Pops
ID

1D@1346
ID@1000
ID@1130

ID

REMARKS
ID QTH:Spassk-Dalny
ID QTH: {4

D
ID QTH: B#EILH
ID QTH: T k4
D

1D

QTH:Komsomolsk na Amure

REMARKS
LT &5 M)

REMARKS
ID
ID, TC
ID
RIS
ID in ES
BRI
ID
1D
TANEEOTF TR
IS, 1D
IS

sermon
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15130
15515

10B

FREQ.
680
690
702
780
780
850
873
918
940
980
1090
1233
1260
1300
1413
1420
1431
1431
1467
1512
1530
1540
1540
1600
1650
1670
1700

118
FREQ.
980
1160
1215
1233
1360
1510
1530
1602
9915
9930
10159.9
11430

R. Romania Int. RO 09/02 2030-2045
R. Kuwait AR 09/02 1620-1700
STATION LAN DATE TIME (JST)
KNBR (San Francisco, CA)EN 09/27 2300

CBU (Vancouver, BC) -— 10/09 2200
BBC-Oman AR 10/02 0300

KNOM (Nome, AK) EN 09/22 2100

KKOH (Reno, NV) EN 09/30 2200

KICY (Nome, AK) EN 10/10 2300

AIR North-Jalandhar B EN 10/02 0230

AIR North-Suratgarh EN 10/02 0230

KFIG (Fresno, CA) EN 09/23 1800

CKNW (New Westminster, BC)EN10/09 1800
XEPRS (Rosarito, BC) EN 09/22 2100
Monte Carlo Doualiya AR 09/25 0300
Saudi Broad. Corp. AR 10/02 0300

KKOL (Seattle, WA) EN 09/19 2200
BBC-Oman DR 09/25 0300

KKEA (Honolulu, HI) EN 09/23 2300

R. Ukraine Int. RU 09/25 0200

BBC KO 10/02 *0131-0232%
TWR (-PANI?) -- 10/02 0300
Un-1D -— 10/02 0430
VOA-Sao Tome -- 10/02 0330

KHRA (Honolulu, HI) KO 09/19 2300

KMPC (Los Angeles, CA)KO 09/27 2100

KVRI (Blaine, WA) EN 10/10 2100

KFOX (Torrance, CA) KO 10/08 2300

KFSG (Roseville, CA) ES 10/07 2300

XEPE (Tecate, BC) EN 09/20 2200
STATION LAN DATE TIME (JST)
CKNW (NewWestminster, BC)EN10/21 1900
KSL(Salt Lake City, UT)EN 10/19 2200
Saudi Broad. Corp. AR 10/16 0400
Monte Carlo Doualiya AR 10/16 0300

KUIK (Hillsboro, OR) EN 10/21 2100

KGA (Spokane, WA) EN 10/21 2100
VOA-Sao Tomé --— 10/16 0330
(South Kordofan State R.)AR 10/30 0330
BBC Ascention EN 10/28 1626-1629
World Harvest R. EN 10/30 1727-1732
SRt ZH 10/29 1508-1513
REIKFER ZH 10/29 1513-1518

25332
356322

SINPO
32332
22221
22422
24322
22232
32332
33433
33433
23232
33332
22221
23232
22432
33332
33332
23332
43333
34433
32432
12421
21431
23232
33332
22332
35333
25222
15231

SINPO
33332
23332
33433
43333
23222
23232
32432
25432
34333
44444
45454
45444

REMARKS

1D

CBC News jingle

1D

ID, TC

1D

174371D, 2" 41”SRN News
ID, News

ID, News

1D

1D

ID in ES

News jingle
ID”Idha’ at ar-Riyadh.”
1D

1D

1D

IS, 1D

ID 9/26K 3% BA h&

IS QTH:Kyrgyzstan?
Quran

IS Ef
Slogan”Radio Seoul”
Slogan”Radio Korea”
1D

1D

1D

ID in ES

REMARKS

1D

1D

1D

ID, News jingle
1D

1D

1D, IS

QTH:Kadugli, Sudan P:5kW

1D@1629

I1D@1729, via Palau
ID@1510 CHT Al i % 2 )
LMET I X D ANTELEK

NS1
NS1



11725
11885
15220
15290

R.NewZealand Int.

Cor i N A #E 7B 6 ) Uyghur

R. Romania Int.
NHK World R. Japan

EN

JP

10/29
10/26
10/29
10/30

1445-1503 34443
1720-1730 35333
1424-1427% 35343
1713-1720 35433

Pops, News, ID@1503
Folk music

IS & (k1)
I1D@1720, via France

Og



